OTTAWA COUNTY COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

STATE OF OHIO §S: OTTAWA COUNTY INDICTMENT

At the May Part Session of the 2015 Term, THE JURORS OF THE GRAND
JURY of the State of Ohio within and for Ottawa County, Ohio, on their oaths, in the name and by the
authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that:

STEVEN KOROSSY | M 0 //f

6350 Ledgebrook Drive
Brookpark, Ohio 44142

Count # One

On or about November 3, 2013, in Ottawa County, Ohio, and other Ohio counties, as a continuing
course of conduct, aforesaid, did knowingly gain access to, attempt to gain access to, cause access to be
granted to, or disseminate information gained from access to the Ohio law enforcement gateway established
and operated pursuant to division (C)(1) of section 109.57 of the Revised Code without the consent of, or
beyond the scope of the express or implied consent of, the superintendent of the bureau of criminal
identification and investigation, contrary o and in violation of Section 2913. 04(D) of the Ohio Revised Code,
and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to-wit: UNAUTHORIZED USE OF OHIO LAW ENFORCEMENT GATEWAY, constitutes a
felony of the FIFTH Degree.

Count # Two

On or about November 14, 2013, in Ottawa County, Chio, and other Ohio counties, as a continuing
course of conduct, aforesaid, did knowingly gain access to, atfempt to gain access to, cause access to be
granted to, or disseminate information gained from access to the Ohio law enforcement gateway established
and operated pursuant to division (C)(1) of section 109.57 of the Revised Code without the consent of, or
beyond the scope of the express or implied consent of, the superintendent of the bureau of criminal
identification and investigation, contrary to and in violation of Section 2913.04(D) of the Ohio Revised Code,
and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to-wit: UNAUTHORIZED USE OF OHIO LAW ENFORCEMENT GATEWAY, constitutes a
felony of the FIFTH Degtree.

n
il

o ErER
T o
- = =
S — =
Lo -
D bt B
o aTom
e -3 o
o - p—t 4
N = .
Do o s
O G



Count # Three

On or about December 20, 2013, in Ottawa County, Ohio, and other Ohio counties, as a continuing
course of conduct, aforesaid, did knowingly gain access to, attempt fo gain access to, cause access to be
granted to, or disseminate information gained from access to the Ohio law enforcement gateway established
and operated pursuant to division (C)(1) of section 109.57 of the Revised Code without the consent of, or
beyond the scope of the express or implied consent of, the superintendent of the bureau of criminal
identification and investigation, contrary to and in violation of Section 2913.04(D) of the Ohio Revised Code,

and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to-wit: UNAUTHORIZED USE OF OHIO LAW ENFORCEMENT GATEWAY, constitutes a
felony of the FIFTH Degree.

Count # Four

On or about December 26, 2013, in Ottawa County, Ohio, and other Ohio couanties, as a continuing
course of conduct, aforesaid, did knowingly gain access to, attempt to gain access to, cause access to be
granted to, or disseminate information gained from access to the Ohio law enforcement gateway established
and operated pursuant to division (C)(1) of section 109.57 of the Revised Code without the consent of, or
beyond the scope of the express or implied consent of, the superintendent of the bureau of criminal
identification and investigation, contrary to and in violation of Section 2913.04(D) of the Ohio Revised Code,
and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to-wit: UNAUTHORIZED USE OF OHIO LAW ENFORCEMENT GATEWAY, constitutes a
felony of the FIFTH Degree. — :

Count # Five

On or about March 10, 2014, in Ottawa County, Ohio, and other Ohio counties, as a continuing course
of conduct, aforesaid, did knowingly gain access to, attempt to gain access to, cause access to be granted to, or
disseminate information gained from access to the Ohio law enforcement gateway established and operated
pursuant to division (C)(1) of section 109.57 of the Revised Code without the consent of, or beyond the scope
of the express or implied consent of, the superintendent of the burcau of criminal identification and
investigation, contrary to and in violation of Section 2913.04(D) of the Ohio Revised Code, and against the

peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to-wit: UNAUTHORIZED USE OF OHIO LAW ENFORCEMENT GATEWAY, constitutes a
felony of the FIFTH Degree.



Count # Six
On or about March. 13, 2014, in Ottawa County, Ohio, and other Ohio counties, as a continuing course

of conduct, aforesaid, did knowingly gain access to, attempt to gain access to, cause access to be granted to, or
disseminate information gained from access to the Ohio law enforcement gateway established and operated
pursuant to division (C)(1) of section 109.57 of the Revised Code without the consent of, or beyond the scope
of the express or implied consent of, the superintendent of the bureau of criminal identification and
investigation, contrary to and in violation of Section 2913.04(D) of the Ohio Revised Code, and against the
peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to-wit: UNAUTHORIZED USE OF OHIO LAW ENFORCEMENT GATEWAY, constitutes a
- felony of the FIFTH Degree.

Count # Seven

On or about March 18, 2014, in Ottawa County, Ohio, and other Ohio counties, as a continuing course
of conduct, aforesaid, did knowingly gain access to, attempt to gain access to, cause access to be granted fo, or
disseminate information gained from access to the Ohio law enforcement gateway established and operated
pursuant to division (C)(1) of section 109.57 of the Revised Code without the consent of, or beyond the scope
of the express or implied consent of, the superintendent of the burean of criminal identification and
investigation, conirary to and in violation of Section 2913.04(D) of the Ohio Revised Code, and against the
peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to-wit: UNAUTHORIZED USE OF OHIO LAW ENFORCEMENT GATEWAY, constitutes a
felony of the FIFTH Degree.

Count # Eight

On or about May 7, 2014, in Ottawa County, Ohio, and other Ohio counties, as a continuing course of
conduct, aforesaid, did knowingly gain access to, attempt to gain access to, cause access to be granted to, or
disseminate information gained from access to the Ohio law enforcement gateway established and operated
pursuant to division (C)(1) of section 109.57 of the Revised Code without the consent of, or beyond the scope
of the express or implied consent of, the superintendent of the bureau of criminal identification and
investigation, contrary o and in violation of Section 2913.04(D) of the Ohio Revised Code, and against the-
peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to-wit: UNAUTHORIZED USE OF OHIO LAW ENFORCEMENT GATEWAY, constitutes a
felony of the FIFTH Degree.



Count # Nine
On or about July 1, 2014, in Ottawa County, Ohio, and other Ohio counties, as a continuing course of

conduct, aforesaid, did knowingly gain access to, attempt to gain access to, cause access to be granted to, or
disseminate information gained from access to the Ohio law enforcement gateway established and operated
pursuant to division (C)(1) of section 109.57 of the Revised Code without the consent of, or beyond the scope
of the express or implied consent of, the superintendent of the bureau of criminal identification and
investigation, contrary to and in violation of Section 2913.04(D) of the Ohio Revised Code, and against the
peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to-wit: UNAUTHORIZED USE OF OHIO LAW ENFORCEMENT GATEWAY, constitutes a
felony of the FIFTH Degree.

Count # Ten

On or about July 30, 2014, in Ottawa County, Ohio, and other Ohio counties, as a continuing course of
conduct, aforesaid, did knowingly gain access to, attempt {o gain access to, cause access to be granted to, or
disseminate information gained from access to the Ohio law enforcement gateway established and operated
pursuant to division (C)(1) of section 109.57 of the Revised Code without the consent of, or beyond the scope
of the express or implied consent of, the superintendent of the bureau of criminal identification and
investigation, contrary to and in violation of Section 2913.04(D) of the Ohio Revised Code, and against the
peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to-wit: UNAUTHORIZED USE OF CHIO LAW ENFORCEMENT GATEWAY, constitutes a
felony of the FIFTH Degree.

Count # Eleven

On or about September 1, 2014, in Ottawa County, Ohio, and other Ohio counties, as a continuing
course of conduct, aforesaid, did knowingly gain access to, attempt to gain access to, cause access to be
granted to, or disseminate information gained from access to the Ohio law enforcement gateway established
and operated pursuant to division (C)(1) of section 109.57 of the Revised Code without the consent of, or
beyond the scope of the express or implied consent of, the superintendent of the bureau of criminal
identification and investigation, contrary to and in violation of Section 2913.04(D) of the Ohio Revised Code,
and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to-wit: UNAUTHORIZED USE OF OHIO LAW ENFORCEMENT GATEWAY, constitutes a
felony of the FIFTH Degree.



Count # Twelve

On or about September 11, 2014, in Ottawa County, Ohio, and other Ohio counties, as a continuing
course of conduct, aforesaid, did knowingly gain access to, attempt to gain access to, cause access to be
granted to, or disseminate information gained from access to the Ohio law enforcement gateway established
and operated pursuant to division (C)(1) of section 109.57 of the Revised Code without the consent of, or
beyond the scope of the express or implied consent of, the superintendent of the bureau of criminal
identification and investigation, contrary to and in violation of Section 2913.04(D) of the Ohio Revised Code,
and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.
This act, to-wit: UNAUTHORIZED USE OF OHIO LAW ENFORCEMENT GATEWAY, constitutes a
felony of the FIFTH Degree.

Count #Thirteen

On or about December 3, 2014, in Ottawa County, Ohio, and other Ohio counties, as a continuing
course of conduct, aforesaid, did knowingly gain access to, attempt to gain access fo, cause access to be
granted to, or disseminate information gained from access to the Ohio law enforcement gateway established
and operated pursuant to division (C)(1) of section 109.57 of the Revised Code without the consent of, or
beyond the scope of the express or implied consent of, the superintendent of the bureau of criminal
identification and investigation, contrary to and in violation of Section 2913.04(D) of the Ohio Revised Code,
and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to-wit; UNAUTHORIZED USE OF OHIO LAW ENFORCEMENT GATEWAY, constifutes a
felony of the FIFTH Degree.

Count #Fourteen

On or about January 24, 2015, in Ottawa County, Ohio, and other Ohio counties, as a continuing course

of conduct, aforesaid, did knowingly gain access to, attempt to gain access to, cause access to be granted to, or

disseminate information gained from access to the Ohio law enforcement gateway established and operated

pursuant to division (C)(1) of section 109.57 of the Revised Code without the consent of, or beyond the scope

of the express or implied consent of, the superintendent of the burcau of criminal identification and

investigation, contrary to and in violation of Section 2913.04(D) of the Ohio Revised Code, and against the
peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to-wit: UNAUTHORIZED USE OF OHIO LAW ENFORCEMENT GATEWAY, constitutes a
felony of the FIFTH Degree.



Count #Fifteen
On or about March 24, 2015, in Ottawa County, Ohio, and other Ohio counties, as a continuing course

of conduct, aforesaid, did Knowingly make a false statement, or knowingly swear or affirm the truth of a
false statement previously made, when the statement is made with purpose to mislead a public official in
performing the public official's official function, contrary to and in violation of Section 2921.13(A)(3) of
the Revised Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to-wit: FALSIFICATION, constitutes a MISDEMEANOR OF THE FIRST DEGREE.

Special Progfcutors
Margaret B. Tomaro
Michael H. Cody
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A TRUEBILL

This Bill of Indictment found upon testimony sworn and
sent before the Grand Jury at the request of the Prosecuting Attorney.
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Foreperﬁ)n of the Grand Jury /

Filed

Clerk
Deputy

THE STATE OF OHIO: OTTAWA COUNTY:

I, the undersigned, Clerk of the Court of Common Pleas in for and said County, do hereby certify that
the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the original indictment, with the endorsements thereon, now on
file in my office.

WITNESS my hand and the seal of

said Court, at Port Clinton, Ohig,—

e
s i

CLERK ' o/u:/ %MMLU //Jm




